SP/SPE 18, SP/SPE 32
Service instructions
GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
SP/SPE 18, SP/SPE 32
English (GB)
Service instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
3
Ta

Nameplate
Pos. Description
1 Type designation
2 Weight [kg]
3 Model
4 Material number
5 Rated flow [m3/h]
6 Head at rated flow rate [m]
7 Speed [min-1]
8 MEI index
9 CE mark and approvals
10 Production code
2.2 Type key
Example: SP 18-6 N
Type range SP
Rated flow rate [m3/h] 18
Number of stages 6
Material:
= EN 1.4301
NN = EN 1.4401
R = EN 1.4539
5
En
gl
is
h
(G
B
)
3. Tools
3.1 Special tools
B C D E
H I J K
L
Pos. Description For pos. Motor size Further information Part number
B Knock-out spanner 11 4", 6", 8" Spanner size: 46 mm 00SV0121
C Spline key 16
4" 00SV0351
6" 00SV0352
8" 00SV0353
D Punch set for guide bearing 142a 4", 6", 8" Set consisting of support tool,
punch and shaft 98163675
E Special key for fitting of sleeve 4", 6", 8" 00SV0290
H Spanner for retainer ring tool S, 203 4", 6", 8" 00SV0874
I Adaptor 14, 14a
4" 97620192
6" 97620193
8" 97620194
J Mounting plate I 4", 6", 8" 98164171
K Set of hexagon socket head screws for
mounting plate and adaptor I, J 4", 6", 8"
4 × M8 × 20, 1 × M8 × 75,
1 × M10 × 115, 1 × M10 × 145
98287940
L Mandrel for wear ring removal 72 4", 6", 8" 92966658
Related information
6. Dismantling the product
6
English (G
B
)
3.2 Standard tools
A F G M
N O P V
X
Pos. Description For pos. Motor size Further information
A Depth gauge 14. 14a 4", 6", 8" Measuring range up
to 300 mm
F Band pipe wrench for fitting of sleeve 4", 6", 8"
G Puller for wear ring 72 4", 6", 8"
M Hexagon key set K 4", 6", 8"
N Ring spanner
Spanner size: 13 mm
Spanner size: 17 mm
Spanner size: 19 mm
O Screwdriver for bits 18d 4", 6", 8"
P Bits kit 4", 6", 8"
V Flat head screwdriver 3, 7 4", 6", 8"
X Plastic mallet 11, 12, 142a 4", 6", 8"
Related information
6. Dismantling the product
7.1 Valve seat, neck ring and rubber bearing
7